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8E0. 2. Any person or persons viclating any of the provisiona of
the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon eon-
viction thereof shall suffer and pay a fine not less than ten dollars
{#10), nor more than twenty-five dollars ($25), together with costs of
prosecntion ; and in defsult of the payment of such fine and costs shall
be committed to the county jail of the county for a term not exceed-
ing thirty (30) days for every offense.

gEO. 3. All prosecutions nnder the provisions of this act shall bs
commenced by complaint under oath, within sixty (60) days from the
time the offense was committed, before any justice of the peace in
the county where such offense was committed, and all fines collectad
under the provisions of this aet shall be paid one-half to the com-
plainant and one-half into the common school fund of the distriet in
which such offense was committed.

SeEo. 4. Suits may be commenced and prosecuted by any persoa
having knowledge of the violation of this act.

8rec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its.
passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 502.

[S. F. No. 686.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN ANY OF THE LAKZ¥S
AND 8TREAMS OF SCOTT COUNTY (EXCEPT IN THE MINNESOTA
RIVER), AND TO PROHIBIT SBHIPPING OUT OF SAID COUNTY, FOR
THE PURPOSE OF SALE, ANY FISH CAUGHT IN LAKES AND
STREAMS IN BAID COUNTY, AND TO REPEAL ALL LAWS INCON-
SISTENT THEREWITH.

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SeEctION 1. 1t shall be unlawful for any person or persons te
catch, capture, kill or destroy, except by hook and line, any fish or
fishes in any of the lakes or streams of Scott county, Minnesota (ex-
cept in the Minnesota river), and it shall be unlawful for any persen
to catch, eapture or destroy any fish or fishes in any of the lakes or
streams of Scott county, in any manner whatever, during the months
of April and May in each year (except in the Minnesota river).

8ec. 2. 1t shall be ustawful for any person or persons to ship or
carry, or cause to be shipped or carried, out of said Scott county, for
purpose of sale in any manner whatever, any fish or fishes canght in
any of the lakes or streams of said Scott county, Minnesots (except
guch as are or shall be canght in the Minnesota river).

SEc. 3. Apy person who violates any of the provisions of either
of the foregoing sections shall be grnilty of a misdemeanor, and npon
conviction thereof before any justice of the peace shall be punished
by a fine of not less than five (5) dellars, nor more than fifty (50) dol-
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lars, for each offense, together with the costs of prosecution; and on
defanlt in the payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the county
Jjail not exceeding thirty (30) days for each such offense.

SEg. 4. All prosecutions for any violations of any of the provis-
ions of this act shall be commenced within ninety (90) days from
and after the offense has been committed.

Sge. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act ure

" hereby repealed,
Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 1, 1891.

CHAPTER b5083.

[H. F. No. 808.]

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE CATCHING OF FISH IN MONSON LAKE,
SWIFT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, EXCEPT AS HEREINAFTER PROVIDED
FOR, AND FOR THE PUNISHMENT OF THE SAME, :

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

8ecTION 1. That on and after the first (1st) day of May, eighteen
hundred and ninety-one (1891), it shall be unlawful for any person to
cateb, kill or in any manner destroy aony fish in Monson lake, Swift
county, Minnegota, by any tool, weapon or device whatsoever, except
by spearing or catching by hook and line.
8EC. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be
uilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be pun-
ished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars ($25) or imprison-
ment in the county jail for not more than twenty-five (25) days.
8ec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the
f(irst (1st) day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one
1891).
Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 504.

[8. F. No. 310.]

Al

AN ACT TO REGQULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN LAKE JOHN, T.AKE
SYLVIA AND PLEASANT LAKE, IN WRIGHT COUNTY, AND IN
CLEARWATER LAKE, IN WRIGHT AND STEARNS COUNTIES, AND
IN THE WATERS TRIBUTARY TO BAID LAKES.

Be it enacted by the Legistalure of the State of Minnesota :

SEcTION 1. That it shall be nnlawful for any person or persons to
take, catch, kill or destroy any fish of any kind whatever, in any




